provisions, if any, of Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Share Capital & 
Debenture)Rules, 2014 the consent of members be and is hereby accorded to increase the 
authorized Share capital of the company from 50,00,00,000/-(Rupees Fifty Crore Only) divided 
into 50000000 (Five Crore) Equity Shares of Rs.10 each to Rs. 67,50,00,000/-(Rupees Sixty 
Seven Crore Fifty Lakh Only) divided into 67500000 (Six Crore Seventy Five Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of Rs.10 each..” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to section 61(1) (a) and all other applicable provisions, if 
any of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Share Capital & Debenture) Rules, 2014, 
the existing clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby 
substituted with the following new clause as Clause V: 

V.   The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 67,50,00,000/-(Rupees Sixty Seven 
Crore Fifty Lakh Only) divided into 67500000 (Six Crore Seventy Five Lakhs)  Equity Shares of 
Rs.10 each.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to section 61(1) (a) and all other applicable provisions, if 
any of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Share Capital & Debenture) Rules, 2014, 
the existing clause II (1) of the Article of Association of the Company be and is hereby 
substituted with the following new clause as Clause II(1): 

II (1).The Existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 67,50,00,000/-(Rupees Sixty 
Seven Crore Fifty Lakh Only) divided into 67500000 (Six Crore Seventy Five Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of Rs.10 each ( Rupees Ten Only). The company may from time to time in general 
meeting increase the Authorized share capital of the Company as it think expedient.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, MR.

[...]

Hence, It was proposed to increase the Authorized share Capital of the Company from Rs. 
50,00,00,000/-(Rupees Fifty Crore Only) divided into 50000000 (Five Crore) Equity Shares of Rs.10 
each to Rs. 67,50,00,000/-(Rupees Sixty Seven Crore Fifty Lakh Only) divided into 67500000 (Six 
Crore Seventy Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10 each to accommodate the fresh issuance of the 
shares of the Company.”  

Consequent upon increase in authorized share capital as proposed, the existing Clause V of 
Memorandum of Association of the Company will also have to be substituted as mentioned below.